The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Nominal amount
2019

€’000
2018

€’000

Fixed‑rate instruments

Financial assets

Interest in PLI - shareholder loan 28,115 25,722

Financial liabilities

Government loan
European Investment Bank loan

(30,000)
(10,000)

(30,000)
-

(11,885) (4,278)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

On call deposits 316,489 335,068

316,489 335,068

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable‑rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below in relation to the funds held by the Group. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

€’000 €’000

31 December 2019

Financial assets

Variable rate instruments 2,822 (2,822)

Cash flow sensitivity - net 2,822 (2,822)

31 December 2018

Financial assets

Variable rate instruments 3,289 (3,289)

Cash flow sensitivity - net 3,289 (3,289)

The impact on equity net of tax of a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates is not materially
different from the profit or loss impact shown above.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 continued

81

32. Subsequent Events
There have been no significant events since the balance sheet date and the date of approval of these financial
statements that would require adjustment of the financial statements.

The Covid–19 situation as it impacts Ireland and the An Post business is a very significant event.  The Directors and
executive are taking the situation with the utmost seriousness and will monitor the impact on the business on a